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Printlbg of Nationa. Atlas

.3~O. SItRI MOOL CHAND DAGA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-PAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether certain countries have printed maps of india showing border areas in unauthentic manner ;

(b) jf so, the number of such cases taken up with the respective authorities during the last three years and with what results ; and

(c) when the latest edition of our National Atlas was printed?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI B.R. BHAGAT) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Thirty three cases of wrong depiction of India's external boundary have been taken up with foreign Governments and publishers during the period 1983 .. 85. In many cases the concerned organisations have accepted our position .
and promised to carry out the corrections in their futuIe editions. In other cases the matter is still being pursued.

(c) The latest edition of our National Atlas was printed io 1982.

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA : Sir, my question nas not been answered. I asked 'the number of such cases taken up with the respective authorities', but be said nothing 00 that. He has tried to avoid it. I do not know whether he bad seen tbe question and thought it proper not to answer it.

[Translation J
Mr . Speaker, Sir, first of all the hOD.

Minister may be requested to 10 through tbe question and tben reply. I have not received reply to my question. If ther~
bas been any reply, kindly let me know tbe Dames of tbe countries which had shown the borders oC India in unauttentic manDer in their maps and the years in which it was done? What action was taken by the Government of India and when ; wbat was tbe reaction of the concerned governments and by when tbey wjJJ carry out the corrections?

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT : HOD. Speaker,
Sir, the hon. Member has raised an objection that we have not liven complete details in reply to part (b) of his question. The hone Member, is a very senior Member, he is well aware of tbe Parliamentary procedure. This is a star ..
red question. Something should be leCt for supplementaries also.

••• (Interruptions)

I have replied that we have taken up 33 cases. If he wants me to give tbe details of all the 33 cases indicating the nature of cases, he should have asked an un starred question instead oC a starred onc, in which case we could have given the complete details in a statement.

I cannot mention the names of all tbo countries at the moment, but as I said earlier, most of the countries-and tho list has few governments and more private individuals and publisbers-have agreed to correct the maps in their publications but some countries-I would , like to mention the name of U.S.A. in particular-have mostly shown in tbei •.
maps the line of actual control between India and Pakistan in respect of Jammu and Kashmir border. In tbe case of Sino Indian border, they have shown the Indian claim line and from Chinese side they ha ve shown the line of actual control. With regard to Sikkin, they have shown it as part of India.

Similarly, I would also like to mention Pakistan. The Western Europe, tho Eastern Europe and the Soviet Union have all shown Jammu and Kashmir as part of India, as is the Indian case. In the case of Sino Indian border, they have shown the Eastern and the Middle sector, in Indian possession and io the Western sector; they have shown tbe chinese occupation. Sikkim bas been sbown as a part of India.
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[English]
India-China boundary is sbown as per

Chinese alignment.

[Translation J
Sikkim bas been shown as a part of

India.' In Jammu and Kashmir, the actual position has been sbown. Similarly, there are other countries also.
I hope tbe hone Member will be satisfied with .it.

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA
May I know tbe names of the countries with whom you had done correspondence and who assured you of carrying out corrections? Also please tell when such an assurance was given and what is the time by which they will incorporate the corrections ?

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: As I said, tbe countries in West Europe· had agreed when it was pOinted out to thed} and, as I mentioned earlier, many of the private publisbers have also agreed. As regards Bast European countries and Bangladesh, I shall send the complete details in this regard to the hone Member in du~ course.

[English]

SHRI MOOL CH\ND DAGA: Sir, you bave given the answer that in many ca~s tbe concerned organisations ba ve accepted our position and promised .••
(Interruption ).

MR. SPEAKER: Tba t is all right.
Shri Jaipal Reddy.

SHRl S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, I would like tbe bon. Minister to tell us as to whether tbe Government of Maldives in -its maps bas shown Sik.kim to be an independent country.

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: I am not aware of Maldives showing in its maps.

SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA S.
DEC: Sir, I would Uke to know what Iteps lhe Government have taken to see that such maps are not circulated in tho country ~ especially amongst our students in various parts of tbe country.
Secondly. what has been tbe response to the protests tbat we have lodpd witb these countries for making wrong publications in such maps ?

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: The maps which are not corrected as per our position are not allowed in the country. In some cases the private pUblications, if they have been aHowed, the publishers themselves have given a line of notation that the5e maps are neither correct Dor authentic. Then they are allowed,

SHRI p. KOLANDAIVELU: Re. cently there was a press report tbat in Arunachal Pradesh about two hundred square miles have been de·facto surrendered and de·jur~ encroached by foreign tribals like Lizas. I would like to know whether it has been brought to the not ice of the Government and what action has the Government tak~n against this.

SHRI B.R. BHAGA T: This is a separate question. It is not a question of map. Therefore, I require a separate notice on this.

SHRI KAMAL CHAUDHRY: I
would Jike to know whether the hon.
Minister will be pleased to state if it is feasible for the Government to send our national maps giving correct demarcation to all the otber countries and get endorsement from them rather than we getting on to the defensive and crying round tbat

. it is not the demarcation. because line of actual control has nothing to do with the demarcation of our country.

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: The line of actual control is Dot from us. As I said earlier, the line of- actual control in all those maps which they ha,e depicted, in each case we have explained to them"
We have taken up this matter in about 33 cases where we have explained our position.

In regard to the authentic mapi, our National Atlas sbows the correct depic.-
tioD. This was roprioted i11 1982,
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MR. SPEAKER: What you bave to say about his suggestion tbat our maps should be sent there.

SHRI KAMAL C'HAUDHRY: My question is wbether it is feasible for tbe Government to s\!nd a correct copy of our national map giving the demarcation and getting their endorsement so that they do not err on it, rather then we ourselves getting on to the defensive.

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: That we have done, Sir.

SHRI S.M. BHATTAM: Some of the Governments have not canied out the correction as per the demand made by our Government. In this regard I would like to know what was the reason for not dOing so? Have they expressed their point of view and what is their conscious objection to that? In short what are the reasons for which they have not made' any corrections '1

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: Well, there are Governments, for example Pakistan and some other Governments, whose positions are known on tbis. I have given some examples, but as I said earlier, we have explained to all of them our posJtJon. OUf position, is correctly depicted so far as the map is concerned in the National Atlas. It was first pub.
Hshed in 1 95 7 and again it was revised and published in 1982. All this positJon has been explained to tbem and also te the publishers. In many cases they have bce~ corrected, but in the cases where they have not been corrected, tbey are not allowed' in this ,country. They are banned in this country. Some of them which have been allowed ba ve been allowed witb the notation that tbe maps are not correct or authentic.

PlaDDing Group for Hill Areas

-333. DR. G. VIJAYA RAMA
RAO: Will the Minister. of PLAN-NING ,be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that tbere is a widespread feelin, especially in tbe hiJl areas and biU States about the neglect of the special needs and problems
,of these areas and i( so, corrective' steps taken/proposed to ensure that special con~ideration is given to the development needs of such areas;

(b) whether .Government propose to set up separate Planning Groups (or hill areas only; and

(c) whether Government are COD. sidering that areas in North Bast specially Sikkim, need special consideration and financial and other support in regard to development ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
A.K. PANJA): (a) to (c). A statement is given below.

Statement

There is no basis for the conclusion thelt tbe special needs and problems of Hill Areas and

Hill States are being neglected. The Hill States, namely, Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Sikkim, Manipur, Megbala}a, Nagaland and Tripura come in a Special Category for the purpose of Central Assistance. As regards Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesb and Mizoram, their plans are being funded almost entirely by Central Assistance.
There are also 'designated hill areas' covered under two programmes known as the Hill Area Development Programme (HADP) and the Western Ghats Development Programm~ (WGDP). The HADP covers two districts in Assam, 8 districts in U.P., Nilgiris district in Tamil Nadu and three sub-Divisions of DarjeeJing district in West Bengal. The WODP covers
Western Ghats Hill Areas in tbe States of Maharashtra, Kerala, Kamataka, Tamil Nadu and tbe Union. Territory of Goa. Special Central Assistance is pro ..
vided for the development of tbe areas covered under both tbe HADP and tbe
WGOP.

